RESOLUTION OF THE CENTRAL OKLAHOMA TRANSPORTATION AND PARKING AUTHORITY APPROVING FARE AND FEE SCHEDULES FOR TRANSIT, PARKING, AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, INCLUDING SETTING FARES FOR THE NEW RAPID BUS RAPID TRANSIT SERVICE AND EXPANDING THE HAUL PASS PROGRAM FOR CUSTOMERS AGED 18 AND UNDER, EFFECTIVE AUGUST 1, 2023.

WHEREAS, pursuant to FTA's Circular 4702.1B, "Title VI Requirements and Guidelines for Federal Transit Administration Recipients," and in accordance with established COTPA policy, a public hearing was held in City Council Chambers on Friday, April 7, 2023 at 9:00 a.m.;

WHEREAS, the public hearing was conducted to receive public comment on the proposed EMBARK fare and fee schedules for transit (Attachment A-1), parking (Attachment A-2), and administrative (Attachment A-3) services; and

**WHEREAS**, this includes setting the fare rate for *RAPID* Bus Transit Service at the same rate as fixed-route bus service and eliminating all fares for fixed-route bus, streetcar, and Bus Rapid Transit service for customers aged 18 and under.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Trustees of the Central Oklahoma Transportation and Parking Authority that they do hereby approve the fare and fee schedules for transit (Attachment "A1"), parking (Attachment "A2") and administrative services (Attachment "A3"), including setting the fares for the new RAPID Bus Rapid Transit service and expanding the Haul Pass Program for customers aged 18 and under, effective August 1, 2023.

		by the Chairman of the Central Oklahoma
Transportation and P	arking Authority this	day of June 2023.
ATTEST:	SEAL	CENTRAL OKLAHOMA TRANSPORTATION AND PARKING AUTHORITY
Jason Ferbrache, Se	ecretary	Kaura a Athuson WChris Kauffman, Chairman
Reviewed for form	and legality.	

2.11 IK

Assistant Municipal Counselor

## ≥MB^RK

### ATTACHMENT "A-1" FARE AND FEE SCHEDULE

DESCRIPTION			FA	RES	
					Student
FIXED ROUTE FARES		Adult	Reduced		18-yrs &
					Under
Single Ride Fare	\$	1.75	\$	0.75	No Cost
Express Single Ride Fare	\$	3.00	\$	1.50	No Cost
					Student
RAPID FARES		Adult	Re	educed	18-yrs &
Single Ride Fare	\$	1.75	\$	0.75	Under No Cost
	Ψ	1.75	Ψ	0.75	Student
STREETCAR FARES		Adult	Reduced		18-yrs & Under
Single Ride	\$	1.00	\$	0.50	No Cost
Day/ <u>Event</u> Pass - 24 hours	\$	3.00	\$	1.50	No Cost
30-Day Pass	\$	32.00	\$	16.00	-
Annual Pass	\$	384.00	\$	192.00	-
PREPAID CARD					
Value Card	\$ 21.00			N/A	-
UNIVERSAL UNLIMITED PASSES					Student
Valid on Fixed Route Bus, Bus Rapid Transit, and Streetcar		Adult	Re	educed	18-yrs & Under
Universal Day Pass (24-hr)	\$	4.00	\$	2.00	No Cost
Universal 7-Day Pass	\$	14.00	\$	7.00	-
Universal 30-Day Pass	\$	50.00	\$	25.00	-
Universal Annual Pass	\$	600.00	\$	300.00	-
BULK DISCOUNT				Month	
Transit Pass Discount - 0%		<u>0-50</u>		<u>0-15</u>	<u>0-4</u>
Transit Pass Discount - 5%		<u>51-500</u>		<u>6-143</u>	<u>5-40</u>
Transit Pass Discount - 10%	<u>-</u>	<u>501-1,000</u>		<u>44-286</u>	<u>41-80</u>
Transit Pass Discount - 15%	<u>1</u>	,001-1,500	<u>2</u>	87-429	<u>81-120</u>
Transit Pass Discount - 20%		<u>1,501 +</u>		<u>430+</u>	<u>121+</u>
					Student
EMBARK PLUS		Fare			18-yrs &
	÷				Under
Zone 1 - Plus (Single One-Way Ride)	\$	3.50			No Cost
Zone 1a - Plus - OKC Streetcar (Single One-Way Ride)	\$	2.00			No Cost
Zone 2 - Plus (Single One-Way Ride)	\$	7.00			-
Zone 3 - Plus (Single One-Way Ride)	\$	10.50			-
RIVER FERRY SCHEDULED SERVICE		Adult	Reduced		6-yrs & Younger
Ferry Day Pass	\$	12.00	\$	6.00	No Cost
BIKE SHARE		Fare		Pedal	E-Bikes
Walk-Up	\$	1.00	•	.12 per min	plus.15 per min
Monthly Pass (first 15 minutes included)		\$ 20.00		.06 per min	
Annual Pass (first 15 minutes included)	\$	120.00		.06 per min	plus.12 per min
Explorer's Pass (first 3 hours included)	\$	9.00	plus	.12 per min	
Pass Holder Usage Fee Maximum	\$	80.50	p		

# ≥MB^RK

### ATTACHMENT "A-2" PARKING FEE SCHEDULE

DESCRIPTION			FEES								
MONTHLY CONTRACTS		1-99	1	00-299	3	00-599		600+			
Arts District Garage	\$	110.00	\$	106.75	\$	104.50	\$	96.75			
Century Center Garage	\$	115.00	\$	111.50	\$	109.25	\$	101.25			
Prairie Surf/Cox Center Garage	\$	115.00	\$	111.50	\$	109.25	\$	101.25			
OKC Convention Center Garage	\$	115.00	\$	111.50	\$	109.25	\$	101.25			
Sheridan Walker Garage	\$	91.00	\$	88.00	\$	86.50	\$	80.00			
Reserved Space (each space in addition to contract amount)	\$	35.00	\$	35.00	\$	35.00	\$	35.00			
TRANSIENT (HOURLY PARKING)				А		В					
First Hour	\$	2.00	\$	1.00	\$	0.80					
Additional Hour	\$	2.00	\$	1.00							
Day	\$	10.00	\$	5.00							
A = prepaid gov't/non-profit rate - 50% disc											

B = prepaid recurring weekly non-profit - 2hr max-60% disc

**EVENT PARKING** 

All Locations

\$ 10.00



### ATTACHMENT "A-3" ADMINISTRATIVE FEE SCHEDULE

DESCRIPTION		FEES	
BUSINESS SERVICES			
Damaged Bus Pass Replacement	\$	3.00	
Returned Check Fee	\$	35.00	
Online Standard Shipping* & Handling Fee	\$	3.00	
REQUEST FOR INSPECTION & COPY OF RECORDS*			
Copy/Fax Letter/Legal Document	\$	0.25	per page
Copy/Fax Oversized Documents	\$3.	73 - 20.67	per page
Copies Provided CD/DVD	\$	4.00	each
*Records requests will be assessed applicable mailing fees			
EMBARK MERCHANDISE			
Lanyards with ID holder	\$	3.00	
System Map	\$	1.00	
PHOTOGRAPHY & VIDEOGRAPHY			
Permit Processing/Coordination Fee	\$	100.00	
Stationary Bus at S May	\$	100.00	per hour
Use of Bus On Location (2 hr minimum)	\$	260.00	per hour
Use of Non-Revenue Vehicle	\$	75.00	per hour
Access to Facility	\$	125.00	per hour
RIVER FERRY CHARTER SERVICE			
Private Charter Cruise (90-minutes)	\$	525.00	
Additional half-hour Charter	\$	150.00	
Multi-Vessel Charter Discount	\$	100.00	
STREETCAR CHARTER SERVICE			
Private Charter Service	\$	375.00	per hour
Additional One-hour Charter (1 hour Minimum)	\$	300.00	per hour
Streetcar Sponsorships (Sunday-Friday)	\$	1,700.00	
Streetcar Sponsorships (Saturdays)	\$	5,000.00	
BIKE SHARE Stolen/Lost Classic Bike Fee	¢	1 450 00	
Stolen/Lost Classic Bike Fee Stolen/Lost E-Bike Fee	\$ ¢	1,450.00	
Dash Bike Locked Out of Hub	\$ ¢	2,450.00 2.00	
Dash Bike Locked Out of Hub Dash Bike Locked Out of Service Area	\$ ¢		
Key Replacement Fee	\$ ¢	40.00 10.00	
Fob Replacement Fee	\$ ¢	5.00	
Lock Replacement Fee	\$ ¢		
	\$	100.00	